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11  DATA MANAGEMENT
DATA MANAGEMENT OF LOSS/LENGTH TESTS

3. Tap the [Test Result Storage] button.
The list of stored test results is displayed.

4. To select a test result tap it twice or press the arrow keys to 
highlight a test result and press the center button.
The info page of the stored test results is displayed.

5. Tap an icon in the left navigation bar to display the test results 
in detail.

6. The display of the stored test results is identical to the display 
after running a test. Thus, see “Test result details” on page 60 
for detailed information about the test results display.

1 Information about the stored test results:
• A_2 [2]: Test label name
• PASSED: Passed/failed label. Additionally the window has a 

green or red frame.
• Timestamp: Time and date of the test
• XX-0009: Serial number of instruments
• V01...: Software version of instruments

2 Display of the stored test results

1

2
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11  DATA MANAGEMENT
DATA MANAGEMENT OF POWERMETER TESTS

Deleting stored test results
To delete one data set:
I The list of stored test results is displayed.
1. Select the data set to be deleted.
2. Press the [A] key and tap [Remove].

The selected data set is deleted and removed from the list.

To delete all stored test results:
I The list of stored test results is displayed.
J Press the [A] key and tap [Remove All].

All stored data sets are deleted and removed from the list.

Data management of Powermeter tests

Recalling stored test results
Stored test results are displayed directly from the menu in the 
Powermeter application.
I The Powermeter application is selected.
1. Press the [A] key.
2. Tap the [More] button.
3. Tap the [Test Result Storage] button.

The list of stored test results is displayed.
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11  DATA MANAGEMENT
DATA MANAGEMENT OF POWERMETER TESTS

4. To select a test result tap it twice or press the arrow keys to 
highlight a test result and press the center button.
The info page of the stored test results is displayed.

5. Tap an icon in the left navigation bar to display the test results 
in detail.

NOTE: Concerning stored powermeter test results, only one wavelength 
at a time (850 nm, 1300 nm, 1310 nm or 1550 nm) is saved and 
displayed.

1 Information about the stored test results:
• FiberID1 [1]: Test label name
• Timestamp: Time and date of the test
• C-0...: Serial number of instruments
• V02...: Software version of instruments

2 Display of the stored test results

1

2
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11  DATA MANAGEMENT
DATA MANAGEMENT OF PROBE AND PCM TESTS

Deleting stored test results
To delete one data set:
I The list of stored test results is displayed.
1. Select the data set to be deleted.
2. Press the [A] key and tap [Remove].

The selected data set is deleted and removed from the list.

To delete all stored test results:
I The list of stored test results is displayed.
J Press the [A] key and tap [Remove All].

All stored data sets are deleted and removed from the list.

Data management of Probe and PCM tests

Recalling stored test results
Stored test results are displayed directly from the menu in the 
Probe/PCM application.
I The Probe or PCM application is selected.
1. Press the [A] key.
2. Tap the [More] button.
3. Tap the [Measurement Data] button.

The list of stored test results is displayed.
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11  DATA MANAGEMENT
DATA MANAGEMENT OF PROBE AND PCM TESTS

To show all columns of the overview:
J Press the right/left arrow keys to show additional information. 

The displayed information depends on the selected 
application.

Managing test results
To select/deselect a test result:
There are several ways to select and deselect test results:
1. Tap an entry once to highlight it, tap it again to select it.
2. Use the up/down arrows to highlight an entry and press the 

center key to select it.
3. Press the [A] key and tap the [Select All]button to select all.

4. Press the [A] key and tap the [Deselect All] button to deselect 
all.

NOTE: The selection state of the highlighted entry toggles. The check 
mark in the first column shows in light grey when an entry is 
deselected and in dark grey when it is selected.

To view test results in full screen:
I The measurement data overview is displayed.
1. Select one or more test results from the list.
2. Press the [A] key and tap the [View Selected] button.

The first selected result will be displayed.
3. Press the [A] key and tap the [Next] or [Previous] button to 

display other results.

To sort the test results:
I The measurement data overview is displayed.
1. Press the [A] key.
2. Tap the [More] button, then tap the [Sort Order] button.
3. Select the desired sorting order.

Fiber ID Test label name
Pass/Fail Passed/failed label
Profile Profile label
Adapter Typ of adapter
Timestamp Time and date of the test
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11  DATA MANAGEMENT
DATA MANAGEMENT OF PROBE AND PCM TESTS

To show or hide the overview columns:
I The measurement data overview is displayed.
1. Press the [A] key.
2. Tap the [More] button, then tap the [Show Columns] buttons.
3. Tap any column header to toggle its hide/show status.

To delete stored results from a project:
I The measurement data overview is displayed.
1. Select one or more test results.
2. Press the [A] key.
3. Tap the [Delete Selected] button.

The selected test results are deleted.

Actions when viewing images

To toggle the image magnification low/high:

J Press the [A] key, then tap the [Mag.] button.
– or –
Tap the image.

To move the image to the area of interest:
J Sweep the high magnification image with your finger.

– or –
Press the arrow keys to move the display to the desired 
direction.
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EXPORTING RESULTS TO USB

Exporting results to USB

The export function allows to store CSV files and files used 
exclusively by the Smart Reporter on a USB stick. 

To export files:
1. Connect a USB stick to one of the USB ports on the right side 

of the device.
The  symbol is displayed at the top of the screen.

2. Tap the  button.
3. Tap the [Data Storage] button.
4. Tap the [Export Results to USB] button.

The files are stored in the following directory structure:
storage_<device_type><serial_number> 

<current_date>T<current_time>Z. 
<current_date>T<current_time>Z_<current_date>_001.csv
default

<Label>.<Test_No>.<Application>

The CSV file contains the results of a measurement/of various 
measurements. The application file can be processed by the 
Smart Reporter.

Making a report

In order to make a report, please download the FiberChekPRO™ 
or SmartReporter software from the Viavi web site 
http://updatemyunit.net.
J Connect your instrument to your PC via the USB port and 

follow the instructions on the screen.

http://updatemyunit.net/
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CLEANING THE TEST PORT

12 MAINTENANCE

Cleaning the test port

It is a good idea to check that the optical connections are clean 
and clean them if necessary before starting measurements. Even 
very small dust particles on the end surfaces of the plugs or in 
the test adapters can adversely affect the accuracy of the 
measurement.
1. Switch off the instrument.
2. The most effective way is to use a specific MPO cleaner 

(e.g. Senko, SmartCleaner MPO).
3. Another way is to blow out the test adapter with clean 

compressed air (available in spray cans, e.g. anti-dust spray).

NOTE: Cover the optical connections with the dust cap whenever they 
are not in use. This prevents them from getting dirty.

Cleaning the instrument

You can clean the instrument by using a soft cloth moistened 
with a mild solution of detergent. 

 

 WARNING
Dangerous voltage and invisible laser radiation
Maintenance or cleaning of the instrument while it is 
connected or operating may damage the instrument or 
injure you.
J Make sure that the instrument is switched off and 

disconnected from all power sources and optical radiation 
sources before maintenance or cleaning.

NOTICE
Water and cleaning fluids
The instrument may be damaged or destroyed if water or 
cleaning fluids penetrate it.
J Make sure that water or cleaning fluids do not penetrate the 

instrument.
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13  ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE
INDUSTRY CANADA (IC)

13 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

This equipment was tested and found to comply with EN61326-
1, IEC 61000-4-2, IEC61000-4-3, IEC/CISPR11. The limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial 
environment. 
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications.
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to 
cause harmful interference, in which case you will be required to 
correct the interference at your own expense.
The authority to operate this equipment is conditioned by the 
requirements that no modifications be made to the equipment 
unless the changes or modifications are expressly approved by 
Viavi.

NOTE: To comply with FCC RF exposure compliance requirements, a 
separation distance of at least 20 cm must be maintained 
between the antenna of this device and all persons.

NOTE: This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Industry Canada (IC) 

This device complies with Industry Canada's licence-exempt 
RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
1) This device may not cause interference; 
2) This device must accept any interference, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

NOTE: Device operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is for indoor use 
only.



MPOLx-84/85 (P) 101

13  ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE
EU RADIO EQUIPMENT DIRECTIVE

EU Radio Equipment Directive

In accordance with Article 10.8 of the EU Radio Equipment 
Directive 2014/53/EU, the following table provides information 
on the frequency bands and the maximum RF transmit power of 
this product for sale in the EU:

Frequency range 
(MHz)

Channels used Max. Transmit Power 
(dBm/mW)

2400-2483.5 1-13 ODFM: 19.9 dBm (97.7 mW)
CCK: 17.9 dBm (61.7 mW)

5150-5250 36-48 22.9 dBm (195 mW)

5250-5350 52-64 22.9 dBm (195 mW) with 
TPC1)

19.9 dBm (97.7 mW) with TPC

1) TPC means Transmit Power Control

KC Marking Directives

Hereby we confirm that the following equipment has been 
registered and tested under clause 3, Article 58-2 of Radio Wave 
act of Korea.
Registration Number(s):
R-R-VVS-MPOLx-8x, R-R-VVS-MPOLS-84, R-R-VVS-MPOLS-85

5470-5725 100-140 29.9 dBm (977 mW) with TPC
26.9 dBm (490 mW) non-TPC
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EU RADIO EQUIPMENT DIRECTIVE

14 REMOTE CONTROL

J Please visit the Viavi web site at http://updatemyunit.net for 
the latest Remote Command Documentation “SCF RC 
Docs.exe“ (self extracting zip-file).

http://updatemyunit.net/
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MPOLX-84/85 (P) STAND ALONE UNITS

15 ORDERING INFORMATION

MPOLx-84/85 (P) stand alone units

Kits

MPOLP-85
Quad Wavelength MPO Optical Power Meter, 
850/1300 nm & 1310/1550 nm

BN2329/01

MPOLS-85
Single-mode MPO Optical Light Source,
1310/1550 nm

BN2329/11

MPOLS-84
Multi-mode MPO Optical Light Source,
850/1300 nm

BN2329/14

MPOLP-85P
Quad Wavelength MPO Optical Power Meter with PCM, 
850/1300 nm & 1310/1550 nm

BN2330/01

MPOLS-85P
Single-mode MPO Optical Light Source with PCM, 
1310/1550 nm

BN2330/11

MPOLS-84P
Multi-mode MPO Optical Light Source with PCM,
850/1300 nm

BN2330/14
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PCM P5000i
MPO Single mode Loss Kit no no x x BN2329/21
MPO Multimode Loss Kit no no x x BN2329/24
MPO Quad Loss Kit no no x x x BN2329/25

MPO Single mode Loss Kit no yes x x x BN2329/31
MPO Multimode Loss Kit no yes x x x BN2329/34
MPO Quad Loss Kit no yes x x x x BN2329/35

MPO Single mode Loss Kit with 
PCM

yes no x x BN2330/21

MPO Multimode Loss Kit with PCM yes no x x BN2330/24
MPO Quad Loss Kit with PCM yes no x x x BN2330/25
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INCLUDED ITEMS

Included items

Software options

Accessories

MPO Single mode Loss Kit with 
PCM

yes yes x x x BN2330/31

MPO Multimode Loss Kit with PCM yes yes x x x BN2330/34
MPO Quad Loss Kit with PCM yes yes x x x x BN2330/35
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PCM P5000i

SmartClass™ Fiber instrument
Soft shoulder case for SmartClass™ Fiber + accessories
Quick Start Manual and Safety Instructions
Eight dry batteries AA size

Additional items in kits:
Cleaning Tool MTP/MPO
Cord kit for testing 12f pinned systems
Soft Shoulder Case for up to 4 SCF Instruments
Rechargeable Battery Pack
PS4 Power Supply
USB Cable
WiFi SW Option
Bluetooth SW Option
USB WiFi and BT Dongles and Card for CERTiFi 

None

PS4 Universal AC/DC Power Supply for 
SmartClass™ Fiber

BN 2305/90.01

RBP2 Li-Ion Battery Pack for SmartClass™ Fiber BN 2305/90.02
Calibration report BN 2329/90.03
UC4 hands free carrier for SmartClass™ Fiber BN 2128/01
UC4P hands free carrier for SmartClass™ Fiber with PCM BN 2128/02
SCASE2 soft shoulder case for SmartClass™ Fiber BN 2128/03
USB cable USB-A to Micro USB K 807
Cord Kit for MPOLx for testing 24f pinned SMF systems BN2329/90.01
Cord Kit for MPOLx for testing 24f pinned MMF systems BN2329/90.02
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DIGITAL PROBE MICROSCOPE

Digital Probe Microscope

Cord Kit for MPOLx 
for testing 24f unpinned SMF systems

BN 2329/90.03

Cord Kit for MPOLx 
for testing 24f unpinned MMF systems

BN 2329/90.04

Cleaning Tool MTP/MPO ZP-FCL-0271

P5000i Digital Probe Microscope with 
FiberChekPRO software

FBP-P5000I
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GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

16 SPECIFICATIONS

General specifications

Fiber inspection Via P5000i Digital Probe
with auto pass/fail analysis

Display High contrast 3.5" TFT
color touchscreen,

Display resolution 320 x 240 pixels (QVGA)
Measurement units dB, dBm
Data memory Measurement result memory:

300 MB
Data readout Via client USB interface or Ethernet
Remote control capability Via USB
Electrical interfaces 2 USB Type A,

1 USB Micro-B, RJ-45 (Ethernet)
Power supply Four-way power:

NiMH, dry batteries,
RBP2 Li-Ion Battery Pack, PS4

Universal AC/DC Power Supply 12 V
Internal charging for

RBP2 Li-Ion Battery Pack
Optical interface MPO-12 interface pinned.

Compatible with
50/125 μm/PC multi-mode MPO-12,

9/125 μm/APC single-mode
MPO-12.

MTP adapter with shutter
Recommended recalibration 
interval

3 years

Size (H x W x D) MPOLx-84/85 (P):
208 x 112 x 64 mm (8.2 x 4.4 x 2.5 in)

MPOLx-85P:
208 x 153 x 64 mm (8.2 x 6.0 x 2.5 in)

Weight MPOLx-84/85 (P): 750 g
MPOLx-85P: 850 g

Temperature range Operating:
+5 °C to +45 °C (41 °F to 113 °F)

Storage:
-25 °C to +55 °C (-13 °F to 131 °F)
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LOSS/LENGTH

Loss/Length

Power Meter

Test wavelength Multi-mode: 850/1300 nm
Single-mode: 1310/1550 nm

Output power Multi-mode: -25 to -18 dBm
Single-mode:  -5 to +2 dBm

Testing time for 12 channels 6 s max.
Loss measurement range Multi-mode: 0 to 25 dB

Single-mode: 0 to 45 dB
Loss measurement accuracy1)

1) Excluded fiber connector uncertainties

±0.15 dB
Loss measurement resolution 0.01 dB
Length measurement range Multi-mode: 0 to 1000 m

Single-mode: 0 to 10 000 m
Length measurement accuracy2)

2) Provided that loss of fiber is below 10 dB

±1.5 m ±1% of length
Length measurement resolution 0.1 m

Multi-mode Single-mode
Selectable wavelengths 850 nm, 

1300 nm
1310 nm, 
1550 nmCalibrated wavelengths

Photo diode Ge
Display (Power measurement) 
range

-50 dBm to +3 dBm

Display Resolution 0.01 dB
Maximum permitted 
input power level

+3 dBm

Fiber types 50 / 125 µm 9 / 125 µm
Intrinsic uncertainty1) 2)

1) Valid at reference conditions (-22 dBm, 23 °C ±3 K)
2) After a 20 minutes warm-up

±0.15 dB
Overall measurement 
uncertainty2) 3)(at calibrated 
wavelengths (+5 °C to +45 °C))

3) Excluding connector uncertainty

±0.7 dB ±1 nW ±0.6 dB ±1 nW

Detector type InGaAs
Linearity ±0.15 dB
Wavelength range 850 nm to1550 nm
Measurement units dB, dBm
Power meter functions Abs, rel, pass/fail
Warm up time 20 min.
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LIGHT SOURCE

Light Source

Patch cord microscope

Multi-mode Single-mode
Optical interface / adapter MTP-PC MTP-APC
Source type LED source Fabry-Perot 

laser diode
Wavelengths 850 / 1300 nm1)

1) Typically +/- 20 nm

1310 / 1550 nm1)

Spectral width (FWHM) < 50 nm (850 nm) / 
< 170 nm (1300 nm)

< 5 / < 5 nm

Spectral width (RMS) 22 / 60 nm < 5 / < 5 nm
Output power (typical) -26 dBm -6 dBm
Launch condition Encircled Flux 

compliant to 
TIA-526-14 and 
IEC 61280-4-1 2)

2) At the output of the frontend connector. Variations between EF measurement 
equipment may occur but EF compliance can be expected with a 95 % 
confidence factor. 
Valid for IEC 61280-4-1 at 850 nm.

Source mode CW
Stability 15 min 3) 4)

3) Single channel, between +5 °C to +45 °C with ΔT = ±0.3 K 
after a 20 minutes warm-up

4) In AC operating mode without rechargeable battery, or rechargeable battery 
only.

±0.05 dB
Stability 8 h 3) 4) ±0.25 dB
Laser safety IEC 60825-1:2009
Laser classification CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

Optical interface FMAE MPO
(many other adapters

available)
Auto pass/fail analysis standards IEC 61300-3-35 and custom limits
Live image 320 x 240 x 8 bit grey, 10 fps
Light source Blue LED, 100.000+ hours life
Lighting technique Coaxial
Magnification field-of-view 
low/high

Horizontal: 740/370 μm
Vertical: 550/275 μm

External USB connected P5000i Digital Probe supported.
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Numerics
24 fiber cabling, referencing 57, 58

A
AC line plug adapter 22
AC power operation 22
Activating

a test setup 49
project 42

Adapter, selecting 79
Adjusting

display brightness 33
focus 81

Auto-off, setting 33

B
Batteries

recharging 20
replacing 20
tips on using 21
warning 14

C
Cabling referencing

24 fiber 57, 58
Calibrating the touchscreen 35
California Proposition 65 113
Changing system settings 32
Cleaning

optical connections 99
the instrument 99
the test port 99

Cloud Application 85
Cloud workflow 6
Common features 10
Components

P5000i Digital Probe 76
Patch cord microscope 75

Condensation 17
Connector panel 18
Control panel 24

Creating
a test configuration 47
new project 40

D
Damage during shipping 16
Date & time, setting 34
Defining a test configuration 47
Deleting

a test setup 49
project 42
stored Loss/Length test results 93, 95

Deselected fibers, test result pages 62
Device information, showing 33
Differences between the devices 10
Digital probe, components 76
Display brightness, adjusting 33
Display elements 25
Display-off, setting 34

E
Editing

a test setup 49
project 41

Environmental
protection 22

Environmental Management Program 
112

Ethernet protocol, setting 35
EU CE Marking Directives 113
EU Radio Equipment Directive 101
EU REACH 113

F
Factory default 35
Firmware, update 37
Focus

adjusting 81
quality bar 79

Freezing the image 82
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INDEX

I
Image, freezing 82
Industry Canada (IC) 100
Instrument

cleaning 99
overview 17

J
Job management, selecting a project 86

K
KC Marking Directives 101

L
Label list, selecting (Workflow mode) 44
Language, selecting 34
Laser safety 13
Lenght unit, setting 46
Live image, return to 82
Loss and margin test results 61
Loss/Length

deleting stored test results 93, 95
Loss/Length test, performing 45

M
Managing test results 96
Manual update 10
Menu navigation 31
Menus 25
Mobile Application 7, 86

N
Navigating in the menus 31
Negative loss warning, activate/deactiva-
te 46

O
On/Off 24
Operation

from AC power 22
Probe/PCM 74

Overlay 82
Overview, instrument 17

P
P5000i Digital Probe

basic settings 78
components 76
connection 77
focus quality bar 79
QuickCapture™ key 78
running a test 81
selecting a profile 79
selecting an adapter/tip 79

Package contents 16
Packing material 16
Panel, connector 18
Patch cord microscope components 75
Performing a Loss/Length test 45
Performing a measurement (Workflow 
mode) 85
Plug adapter (AC line) 22
Polarity test results 61
Positioning the ribbon 81
Power sources 19
Power supply

power sources 19
safety information 14

Project
activating 42
creating 40
deleting 42
editing 41

Project Management Application 7
Projects, working with 39
Proper usage 13

Q
QuickCapture™ key 78

R
Recalling test results

Loss/Length 91, 93
PCM & Probe 95

Recovery 17
Recycling 22, 113
Referencing

24 fiber cabling 57, 58
Resetting to factory default 35
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INDEX

Ribbon, positioning 81
RoHS 114
Running a test (Workflow mode) 87

S
Saving test results 63, 83
Selecting a language 34
Selecting a project

job management 86
workflow dashboard 43

Selecting a Test-Tool project 40
Setting

auto-off 33
date & time 34
display-off 34
Ethernet protocol 35
lenght unit 46
tone 46

Shipping damage 16
Showing device Information 33
Specifications

general 106
Loss/Length 107
patch cord microscope 108

Switching on/off 24
System settings, changing 32

T
Test configuration

creating 47
defining 47

Test port, cleaning 99
Test result pages with deselected fibers 
62
Test results

details (Loss/Length) 60
loss and margin 61
managing 96
overview (Loss/Length) 60
polarity 61
recalling (Loss/Length) 91, 93
recalling (PCM & Probe) 95
saving (Loss/Length) 63
saving (PCM & Probe) 83

Test setup
activating 49
deleting 49
editing 49

Tip, selecting 79
Tone, setting 46
Touchscreen, calibrating 35

U
Update, manual 10
Updating the firmware 37

V
Viewing test results (Loss/Length) 60

W
WEEE 113
Workflow dashboard, selecting a project 
43

Workflow mode
performing a measurement 85
running a test 87
selecting label list 44

Working with projects 39
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18 PRODUCT REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

Viavi Environmental Management Program

Superb performance and high quality have always characterized 
Viavi datacom and telecom measurement technology products. 
In this same world-class tradition, Viavi has an established, 
proactive program of environmental management.
Environmental management is an integral part of Viavi’s 
business philosophy and strategy requiring the development of 
long-term, productive solutions to problems in the key areas of 
economics, technology, and ecology.
A systematic environmental management program at Viavi is 
essential in regard to environmental policy and enhances 
cooperation between ourselves and our business partners.

The Viavi Environmental Management Program considers:

Product design and manufacture
Environmental restrictions and requirements are taken into 
account during planning and manufacture of Viavi products. 
This attention ranges from the raw materials and finished 
components selected for use and the manufacturing processes 
employed, through to the use of energy in the factory, and right 
on up to the final stages in the life of a product, including 
dismantling.

Hazardous materials
Viavi avoids or uses with care any hazardous or dangerous 
material in the manufacturing process or the end product. If the 
use of a dangerous material cannot be avoided, it is identified in 
product documentation and clearly labeled on the product itself.

Packaging materials
Preference is given to reusable or biodegradable single-
substance packaging materials whenever possible.

Environmental management partnerships
Viavi encourages our customers and suppliers who take this 
responsibility seriously to join Viavi in establishing their own 
environmental management programs.
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EU WEEE AND BATTERY DIRECTIVES

EU WEEE and Battery Directives

This product, and the batteries used to power the product, 
should not be disposed of as unsorted municipal waste and 
should be collected separately and disposed of according to 
your national regulations..
Viavi has established a take-back process in compliance with the 
EU Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive, 
2012/19/EU, and the EU Battery Directive, 2006/66/EC.
Instructions for returning waste equipment and batteries to 
JDSU can be found in the WEEE section of Viavi's Standards 
and Policies web page (https://www.viavisolutions.com/en-us/
corporate/legal/policies-standards#sustain).
If you have questions concerning disposal of your equipment or 
batteries, contact JDSU's WEEE Program Management team at 
WEEE.EMEA@ViaviSolutions.com.

EU REACH

Article 33 of EU REACH regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 requires 
article suppliers to provide information if a listed Substances of 
Very High Concern (SVHC) is present in an article above a certain 
threshold.
For information on the presence of REACH SVHCs in Viavi 
products, see the Hazardous Substance Control section of 
Viavi's Standards and Policies web page.

EU CE Marking Directives (LV, EMC, RoHS, RE)

This product conforms with all applicable CE marking directives. 
Please see EU Declaration of Conformity for details.

California Proposition 65

California Proposition 65, officially known as the Safe Drinking 
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, was enacted in 
November 1986 with the aim of protecting individuals in the 
state of California and the state's drinking water and 
environment from excessive exposure to chemicals known to the 
state to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm.
For the Viavi position statement on the use of Proposition 65 
chemicals in Viavi products, see the Hazardous Substance 
Control section of Viavi's Standards and Policies web page.

https://www.viavisolutions.com/en-us/corporate/legal/policies-standards
https://www.viavisolutions.com/en-us/corporate/legal/policies-standards
https://www.viavisolutions.com/en-us/corporate/legal/policies-standards
https://www.viavisolutions.com/en-us/corporate/legal/policies-standards
WEEE.EMEA@ViaviSolutions.com
WEEE.EMEA@ViaviSolutions.com
https://www.viavisolutions.com/en-us/corporate/legal/policies-standards
https://www.viavisolutions.com/en-us/corporate/legal/policies-standards
https://www.viavisolutions.com/en-us/corporate/legal/policies-standards#sustain
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